
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 30TH AUGUST, 2018, 6.00 PM

COPPICE ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, 
PR25 1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

Held on 28 June 2018 – to be confirmed as a correct record.

3 Matters Arising from previous meetings (Pages 7 - 8)

Report attached.

4 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

5 Progress report on the recommendations from the LGA 
Peer Review from 2017 and the Peer Review re-visit

(Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Chief Executive to be presented with the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Mary Green attached.

6 Progress report on the senior management re-structure, 
including a copy of the agreed leadership and wider 
officer structure, list of vacant posts, the interim 
arrangements currently in place and organisational 
development strategy/workforce development plan

The Chief Executive will provide an update at the meeting.

7 New Service Delivery Model of Preventative Health (Pages 17 - 24)

Public Document Pack



The report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Development to be presented with the Cabinet Member 
(Public Health, Leisure and Wellbeing) attached.

8 Worden Hall - progress update (Pages 25 - 26)

Information from the Director of Planning and Property 
attached.

9 Scrutiny Matters

9a Verbal update on Lancashire County Council's Health 
Scrutiny Committee

9b Member feedback on meeting(s) attended on behalf of 
the Committee

9c Scrutiny Forward Plan (Pages 27 - 28)

Forward Plan attached.

9d Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 29 - 36)

Forward Plan attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
Matthew Tomlinson (Chair), Colin Coulton (Vice-Chair), David Howarth, 
Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, Keith Martin, Elizabeth Mawson, Barbara Nathan, 
Mike Nathan, Michael Titherington, Graham Walton, Linda Woollard and 
Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Thursday, 4 October 2018 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee Thursday 28 June 2018

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 28 June 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Matthew Tomlinson (Chair), Colin Coulton (Vice-
Chair), Keith Martin, Barbara Nathan, Mike Nathan, 
Michael Titherington and Linda Woollard

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Karen Walton (Cabinet Member (Public Health, 
Leisure and Wellbeing) Member Champion (Older People)), 
Councillor Warren Bennett (Cabinet Member (Assets and 
Transformation)) and Councillor Phil Smith

OFFICERS: Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property) and Darren 
Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Phil Smith

PUBLIC: 0

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Howarth, Sue Jones, 
Jim Marsh, Lizzie Mawson, Barrie Yates and Karen Walton.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 April 2018 signed as 
a correct record.

3 Matters Arising from Previous Meetings

The Committee received an update of the progress made against matters arising 
from previous meetings.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That all outstanding matters arising be removed.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Corporate Performance Report at the end of Quarter 4 (31 March 2018)

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 28 June 2018

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Caroline Moon) and the Specialist Consultant 
(Joanne Platt) addressed the Committee and responded to its comments and 
enquiries relating to the Corporate Performance Report at the end of Quarter 4.

During the discussion, the Committee’s comments/enquiries included the following 
areas:

 The year-end performance position would be reported as part of an annual 
report being presented to the Full Council meeting to enable all Members to get 
an overview of how the Council was performing.

 With regards the decrease in business rates collect this was not felt to be a 
concern but further information would be provided to the Committee for the next 
meeting.

 It was felt that further information on the remedial action being taken to bring 
performance measures back on track be included in future reports.

 Concern was expressed that there was not yet a complete picture of statutory 
and mandatory training for staff.  Whilst it was not reported because it was not 
complete, confirmation was given that statutory training requirements were 
being met.

 Clarification was provided on the number of jobs created by City Deal, which 
appeared low but was at a point in time and not the total created over the 
period of the City Deal.  A strategic review of the City Deal had been 
commissioned and it was felt that more context would have been useful.

 Response times in the Gateway customer contact centre had increased with 
feedback that there were difficulties getting through.  It was acknowledged that 
due to the implementation of the green waste scheme had increased the 
volume of c
[...]
l.

During the discussion, the Committee’s comments/enquiries included the following 
areas:

 As a result of the success of the Artisan Market in April holding more events and 
being commercial was being explored further.

 The delay in the consultants commencing their review of Worden Hall was as a 
result of procurement taking longer than originally thought.  Reassurance was 
provided that the consultants would look at Worden Hall in the context of the 
wider Worden Park.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

That:

1. the Committee welcomes the Cabinet Member’s commitment to explore events 
for Worden Park in the future; and 

2. looks forward to seeing the Cabinet report on future options for Worden Park in 
September 2018.

7 Scrutiny Matters

7a Verbal Update on Lancashire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee

The Chair reported on the proceedings of the last Lancashire County Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee meeting.

7b Member Feedback on Meeting(s) and Training attended on behalf of 
Committee

It was reported that a workshop for the Committee had been arranged to discuss its 
future work programme.  Committee Members were encouraged to attend. 

The North West Strategic Scrutiny Network organised by North West Employers’ 
Organisation would take place on 12 July 2018.

7c Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee noted the Cabinet’s forward plan.

Chair Date

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee 
Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Meetings 

1 
 

Date & 
Min 

Recommendation Lead 
Member 

Lead 
Officer 

Accepted Implemented Progress / Comments 

28/06/18 
Min 5.1 

Information on the reasons for the business 
rate decrease is to be provided to the 
Committee along with what steps are being 
taken increase collection rates 

Cllr S 
Snape 

Tracy 
Boustead 

Yes Yes The business rate decrease was just 0.08% 
and remains in the top quartile of performance 
within Lancashire authorities.  The team are 
working extremely hard to collect all money 
owed to t
[...]
 the Committee on 
how much property rental income was written 
off and the process used 

Cllr W 
Bennett 

Jonathan 
Noad 

Yes No This information will be provided in the next 
budget monitoring report to the Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



Scrutiny Committee 
Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Meetings 

2 
 

Date & 
Min 

Recommendation Lead 
Member 

Lead 
Officer 

Accepted Implemented Progress / Comments 

Min 5.8 The Scrutiny Committee considers the Peer 
Review re-visit report and actions taken in 
response 

Cllr 
Mary 
Green 

Heather 
McManus 

Yes To be 
implemented 

30/08/18 

This item has been placed on the Scrutiny 
Committee agenda for 30 August 2018 

Min 5.9 Welcomes the offer of providing examples of 
how we learnt from complaints in a case study 
format 

Cllr 
Michael 
Green 

Tracy 
Boustead 

Yes No We will provide examples of how we 
continually learn from complaints in future 
quarterly performance monitoring reports 

28/06/18 
Min 6.2 

Looks forward to seeing the Cabinet report on 
future options for Worden Park in September 
2018 

Cllr 
Warren 
Bennett 

Jonathan 
Noad 

Yes No Work is ongoing and an update will be 
provided at the Scrutiny meeting on 30 August 
2018 

  
  

P
age 8



1

REPORT TO ON

Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet
Council

30 August 2018 
12 September 2018
26 September 2018 

TITLE REPORT OF

Corporate Peer Challenge Action plan and response to Statutory 
Recommendation (under s24 of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014).

Chief Executive

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

Members are asked to consider this report which provides an update on the progress on the 
recommendations from the LGA Peer review from 2017 and the recent revisit in March 2018. The 
report also addresses the recommendations recently made by the council’s external Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, which was concluded within the Annual Audit of the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18.  The external auditors have issued a statutory recommendation for the council to set out 
how it has progressed with its implementation of the LGA Findings. Under the relevant regulation, 
the Council is required to submit a formal response within prescribed timelines. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

For Council to:

 Accept the recommendation made by the external auditor;
 Note the actions completed  with regard to implementation of the recommendations made 

following the LGA Corporate Peer Review
 Provide a formal response to the external auditors advising that all actions recommended 

within the Original Peer review visit, and Actions suggested in the revisited Peer review have 
been actioned and are either complete, or are currently in implementation. 

3. BACKGROUND  

In March 2017, the Council invited the Local Government Association to undertake a Corporate 
Peer Challenge. Following this review, several issues were raised as concern to the council, which 
included 

 Staff morale was extremely low, with little confidence in the senior management team
 The Governance arrangements were considered weak, with improvements required
 The Council’s financial position was poor, with a significant medium term gap in funding 

which was identified within the medium term financial strategy. 
 Officer member relations was considered to be poor and unhealthy 
 There was limited confidence in performance management of any major projects or 

change  programmes 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

    Following this review, the Councils set up a cross party Improvement Reference Group (IRG) and 
an action plan was agreed for 2017/2018. 

    In July 2017, the council appointed a permanent Head of Paid Service, and in August 2017, 
priorities were set for the new Head of Paid Service to progress and implement the IRG Action 
plan  

    By March 2018 (within an eight month period), all of the actions within the IRG work programme 
had been either completed, or where in implementation
[...]
of 
recommendations however, assurance was sought that the Council should progress at pace with 
its implementation plan. 

  The following recommendations were made:
 The need for political leadership and the robust implementation of officer/member 

protocol
 Implementing the new senior management structure
 Developing leadership potential of the new senior team
 Aligning political and officer processes to ensure decisions are implemented with 

no last minute changes
 Reviewing the governance committee with a view to separating the audit and 

general governance function
 Implementing with Chorley the agreed approach to shared services
 Improving internal communication and clarity with staff about the vision and next 

steps for transformation.
 Renewing the focus and commitment to the Improvement Reference Group (and 

agreeing a timeframe when the IRG should be stepped down).

Page 11



4

As detailed above, the IRG considered these findings in March 2018, and have subsequently set 
a plan in place to ensure delivery is implemented at pace. It should be noted that the IRG 
meetings are held in private, but all agendas and minutes are forwarded to the Council’s External 
Auditors, Grant Thornton. 

Appendix A details the Actions captured by the Peer review, and provides an update on the 
current status. 

       It can be noted that, to date, there are no outstanding actions to address from the LGA Peer            
review recommendations.  

6. STATUTORY RECOMMENDATION

Recently, the Governance Committee 26 July 2018 approved the annual Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 and considered the External Auditors (Grant Thornton) Audit Findings Report for 
2017/18. 

The external audit opinion consists of two elements. The first in relation to audit of the financial 
statements and the second in relation to the council’s arrangements for securing value for money 
(VfM). At that meeting the Annual Audit had not been concluded although the final opinion with 
regard to the
[...]
dule of meetings (2017 - 2018)
15th May 2017 
13th June 2017
24th July 2017
24th August 2017
18th September 2017
30th October 2017
5th December 2017
8th January 2018
19th March 2018
10th July 2018
TBC August 2018
TBC September 2018

South Ribble Borough Council - Peer Review / S24 Recommendations Action Plan

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON

SCRUTINY
CABINET

30 August 2018
12 September 2018

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF

New Service Delivery Model of Preventative 
Health

Public Health, Leisure 
and Wellbeing

Director of 
Neighbourhoods and 

Development

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 

Is this report confidential?

No 

Yes   

No

No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To inform Cabinet about the initial stages of development of a new service delivery model 
of preventative services. Including the proposal to establish a cross party member working 
group on Health and Wellbeing with the terms of reference to make recommendations to 
Cabinet on the Health and Wellbeing agenda.

2. PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To receive this report for information and express any feedback or suggestions that can 
help shape/inform the ongoing process.  

2.2 Approve a Cross Party Working Group on Leisure. Health and Wellbeing managed by  
Democratic Services. The terms of reference for this group would be to make            
recommendations to the Cabinet on the Leisure, Health and Wellbeing agenda.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The reason for this decision is to position ourselves at the forefront of the discussion of re-
shaping the debate on wellbeing and prevention. Moving away from a medical model of 
care based on the treatment of disease and towards a holistic view of the promotion of 
person-centred wellbeing an
[...]
daptations

Prevention 
Offer

20
17

/1
8 

W
e 

pr
ev

en
te

d 
or

 
re

lie
ve

d 
38

0 
ho

m
el

es
sn

es
s 

ca
se

s.

Th
ro

ug
h 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
of

 le
is

ur
e,

 g
re

en
 lin

ks
 a

nd
 

gr
ee

n 
sp

ac
es

 
di

st
ric

ts
 

pr
ev

en
t 

ph
ys

ic
al

 
in

ac
tiv

ity
 

an
d 

m
en

ta
l 

he
al

th
 

be
fo

re
 

th
ey

 
be

co
m

e 
a 

bu
rd

en
 o

n 
ac

ut
e 

he
al

th
 s

er
vi

ce
s.

Ve
te

ra
ns

 C
af

é

D
em

en
tia

 A
ct

io
n 

Al
lia

nc
e

M
H

2K
 p

ro
je

ct

W
or

kp
la

ce
 H

ea
lth

 P
ro

je
ct

W
e 

pr
ov

id
e 

un
iq

ue
 in

te
llig

en
ce

 o
n 

th
e 

m
os

t 
ha

rd
-to

 re
ac

h 
an

d 
vu

ln
er

ab
le

 p
eo

pl
e 

in
 lo

ca
l 

co
m

m
un

iti
es

, 
he

lp
in

g 
pa

rtn
er

s 
ta

rg
et

 
in

te
rv

en
tio

ns
.

W
e 

su
pp

or
te

d 
ho

m
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

m
ea

su
re

s 
to

 k
ee

p 
33

2 
el

de
rly

 o
r v

ul
ne

ra
bl

e 
pe

op
le

 in
 th

ei
r h

om
es

. 

4.6 Reform is acutely needed within the current health and social care landscape. We have 
played a key role in preventing demand for health and social care through services such as 
benefits and housing. It is time now to position ourselves at the forefront of the discussion of 
re-shaping the debate on wellbeing and prevention. The most ambitious form of care aims to 
improve health by tackling the causes of illness and the wider determinants of health. We 
have a natural advantage with this model as we can draw on our experience of our 
commitment to better lives and reducing health inequalities in our communities.

4.7 Wider determinants of health are often described as ‘the causes of the causes’, factors exist 
which although are generally beyond the individuals control, can be improved upon with 
support from organisations such as the Government, Local Authorities and the NHS.  These 
factors concern the environment, the economy, society and health as a whole and are 
generally interconnected with one another as
[...]
 in 
the first place. Integration and joint-working, with good data and intelligence sharing, would 
make early intervention more effective and efficient.

5.6 There are many factors that affect an individual’s wellbeing and resilience, including age, 
lifestyle, community, housing, socio-economic status, family and support networks. With such 
a wide range of factors, it is unrealistic to think that any one sector or organisation could 
achieve significant change. South Ribble Borough Council has good working relationships with 
partners but at times they are fragmented, cumbersome and clunky in terms of both delivery 
of services for individuals. We therefore need to work to develop and strength our relationships 
with partners, to deliver an improvement to the health and wellbeing of our community. 

5.7 What we will be doing to develop a preventative model of health:

 Hold a workshop with our partners to map out a preventative model of service delivery. 
Key partners would include: Lancashire Care Foundation Trust, The DWP, The Police, 
leisure partners and the voluntary sector. Work with partners  ‘Focusing the system on the 
individual’ by facilitating partners coming together in the same location at the Civic Centre, 
sharing intelligence and co-ordinating our efforts.

 With approval of Cabinet establish a Cross Party Community Health and Wellbeing 
Working Group to help develop a new service delivery model of preventative services.

Page 21



 Establish an on-going dialogue and redefine the relationships between residents, 
community groups, businesses and service delivery organisations so that they can 
influence decisions and can help the define and shape a new service delivery model via 
the Community Strategy

 Encourage people to feel and to be part of their own solution, and communities to be more 
involved and supported. Empowering people and places with interventions that are ‘done 
with’ rather than ‘done to’ and enabling people to take responsib
[...]
THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

14.1    There are currently no financial implications at this stage in the process of developing    
  the new service delivery model.

Page 23



15 COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

15.1 There are no concerns or issues with this report from a Monitoring Officer perspective. 
Please see the Legal Implications section for details of the enabling legislation.

16 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

16.1 There are no background papers to this report

17. APPENDICES 

17.1 There are no appendices to this report

Jennifer Mullin
Director of Neighbourhoods and Development 

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Jennifer Mullin, Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Development

01772 
625329

23/07/18

Page 24



Update to Scrutiny August 2018 
Worden Hall 

 

Worden Hall – Consultants Update  

 Then Consultants are currently undertaking; 

 Ecology Survey 

 Condition survey 

 Site analysis 

 Landscaping Review 

 Valuation(s) 

 

 They have met with key stakeholders which includes traders on the park and a number of organisations 

which have expressed an interest in Worden Hall.  

 

Timeline 

 Options for the Hall are being identified by the End of August  

 

 Options to be determined by the end/beginning of September  

 

 Detailed option expected to be complete by October for submission to Cabinet and Scrutiny by the end of 

the year.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee
Forward Plan – as at 20 August 2018

1

Date Item Lead Officer Lead Member

30 August 2018 Progress report on the 
recommendations from the LGA 
Peer Review from 2017 and the 
Peer Review re-visit 

Progress report on the senior 
management re-structure, 
including a copy of the agreed 
leadership and wider officer 
structure, list of vacant posts, the 
interim arrangements currently in 
place and organisational 
development strategy/workforce 
development plan

New Service Delivery Model of 
Preventative Health 

Worden Hall
[...]
orate
%20Plan%2020
18-
23%20and%20
Risk%20Regsit
er.pdf

Report of the 
Chief Executive

P
age 35



Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken

Decision to be 
taken by

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder

Reason the 
decision is key 

Earliest Date 
decision can 
be taken

Will the public 
be excluded? 

Are there any 
background 
papers?

Documents to 
be considered 
by Decision 
taker

Campus Project 
- Progress 
Update and 
Approval of 
Procurement 
Route

Cabinet Public Health, 
Leisure and 
Wellbeing

Significant 
effect in 2 or 
more Council 
wards.

21 Nov 2018 No https://southribb
leintranet.mode
rngov.co.uk/doc
uments/s4877/
Cabinet%20Re
port%20210618
%20First%20Ph
ase%20of%20C
ampus%20Proj
ect%20post%2
0Cabinet%20W
orkshop%2000
2.pdf

Report of the 
Director of 
Neighbourhood
s and 
Development

Performance 
Monitoring 
Quarter 3

Cabinet Deputy Leader 
and 
Environment 
and Community 
Safety

Significant 
effect in 2 or 
more Council 
wards.

20 Mar 2019 No https://southribb
leintranet.mode
rngov.co.uk/doc
uments/s3311/0
6%20-
%20Report%20
to%20Council%
20280218%20r
e%20Corporate
%20Plan%2020
18-
23%20and%20
Risk%20Regsit
er.pdf

Report of the 
Chief Executive

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3 Matters Arising from previous meetings
	5 Progress report on the recommendations from the LGA Peer Review from 2017 and the Peer Review re-visit
	Action Plan - Peer Review
	Sheet1


	7 New Service Delivery Model of Preventative Health
	8 Worden Hall - progress update
	9c Scrutiny Forward Plan
	9d Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE

Thursday, 30 August 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillors Matthew Tomlinson (Chair), Colin Coulton (ViceChair), David Howarth, Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, Keith Martin,
Barbara Nathan, Mike Nathan, Michael Titherington,
Graham Walton and Linda Woollard

CABINET MEMBERS:

Councillor Mary Green (Leader of the Council and Leader of
the Conservative Group), Councillor Karen Walton (Cabinet
Member (Public Health, Leisure and Wellbeing) Member
Champion (Older People)) and Councillor Caroline Moon
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Environment and
Community Safety) Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group)

OFFICERS:

Jennifer Mullin (Director of Neighbourhoods and Development),
Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Tim
Underwood (Digital Communications Officer), Darren Cranshaw
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and
Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team
Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS:

Louise Giles (Head of Service Transformation) (Lancashire
Care Foundation Trust), Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the
Opposition and Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor
Michael Green (Member Champion (Community Engagement
and Communications)), Councillor Alan Ogilvie (Member
Champion (Armed Forces)), Councillor Phil Smith and
Councillor Paul Wharton (Member Champion (Streetscene and
Neighbourhoods))

PUBLIC:

0

8

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were receiced from Councillors Elizabeth Mawson and Barrie Yates.

9

Minutes of the Last Meeting
RESOLVED (Unanimously):
That the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 June 2018 be
signed as a correct record.

10

Matters Arising from previous meetings
The Committee received an update of the progress made against matters arising
from the previous meeting.

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 30 August 2018

2

RESOLVED (Unanimously):
To note the updated information.
11

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of any interests.

12

New Service Delivery Model of Preventative Health
The Cabinet Member (Public Health, Leisure and Wellbeing), Councillor Karen
Walton, the Director of Neighbourhoods and Development (Jennifer Mullin) and the
Head of service Transformation (LCFT) (Louise Giles) addressed the Committee and
responded to comments and enquiries relating to the new service delivery model of
preventative health.
It was noted that attendance at a recent partner workshop appeared to have been
quite limited, with key organisations such as the Clinical Commissioning Group,
Hospitals Trust and Healthwatch not being mentioned. Assurance was given that
these partners were engaging in the process and the Committee were informed of
the engagement process and what commitment had been given by organisations to
the new preventative model. It was also explained how the preventative health
approach linked with the ‘Our Health, Our Care’ acute services review of central
Lancashire.
Although other authorities such as Chorley were undertaking similar preventative
health approaches, this model is unique to this Authority and builds on many of the
lessons learnt by others.
Members of the Committee commented that the Council and been looking into this
issue for some years now and highlighted a previous report of Scrutiny, ‘Mind the
Gap’ which had made several recommendations around preventative health care,
asking how the current proposals were different.
It was explained that it is now time for the Council to position itself at the forefront of
the discussion of re-shaping the debate on wellbeing and prevention. The most
ambitious form of care aims to improve health by tackling the causes of illnesses and
the wider determinants of health.
There was general agreement that a Cross Party Community Health and Wellbeing
Working Group would help shape the new service delivery model of preventative
services. The new Community Strategy would also be published shortly that would
provide detail on were our resources need to be allocated.
The Chair on behalf of the Committee asked to be kept informed of progress made.
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
1. That the Committee welcomes the Council taking the Health and Wellbeing of
residents seriously through the model in the report.
2. That more clarity on the cross party working group be provided within the
report, to include its terms of reference, its role and the timescales involved.

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 30 August 2018

3

3. That the Preventative Strand of Our Health, Our Care programme paper be
provided to all Members.
4. That additional work be carried out to engage better with the Clinical
Commissioning Group and other health partners as part of the new service
model.
5. That future reports include more plain English and acronyms, if used, be
explained.
6. That the Council ensures that the new service does not duplicate the work of
the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Service.
13

Progress report on the recommendations from the LGA Peer Review from
2017 and the Peer Review re-visit
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive that provided an update on
progress made on the recommendations from the LGA Peer Review from 2017 and
recent revisit in March 2018. The report also addressed the recommendations
recently made by the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton PLC, which was
contained within the Annual Audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.
The External Auditors had issued a statutory recommendation for the Council that
set out progress made against the LGA findings and under the relevant regulation,
the Council was required to submit a formal response within prescribed timelines.
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Mary Green attended the meeting along with
the Chief Executive, Heather McManus to present the report. They considered that
the findings made by the External Auditor was largely out of date and reported that
nearly all the recommendations made by the Peer Review had been completed or
were well in hand. The recruitment process for the senior management positions
was currently underway and the Council were confident that they would be
appointing to the two Deputy Chief Executive posts the day after this meeting.
The Leader explained, that after a slow start to proceedings, actions to progress the
Shared Services arrangements with Chorley was also now moving at pace and
advancing well. At a meeting of the Improvement Reference Group (IRG) in July,
Members had agreed an action plan, with most tasks already showing as completed
with Peer representatives of the Local Government Association being satisfied with
the measures put in place.
Clear leadership could now be evidenced by the Council and it was disappointing
that the Auditor had not taken a more positive forward view of the current situation.
The Chair of Scrutiny, Councillor Matthew Tomlinson expressed his concern that
Members had not been informed of the Peer Review revisit and asked if
communications of this nature could be improved upon in future.
The Committee also expressed their concern at the slow pace of tackling the
recommendations in the Peer Review at the very start of the process particularly in
relation to the management restructure and felt that the Council would not be in this
position had things been progressed quicker. It was their understanding that the IRG
had only met more recently to progress things and the Chair questioned that the
actions, being implemented were merely in implementation stage and not
necessarily complete. There was also an understanding that the review on the roles
and responsibilities of the Governance Committee had not yet started.

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 30 August 2018

4

In response to Members concerns about the possible repercussions for the Council
were in relation to the issuing of the Section 24 letter and their disappointment at
receiving an unqualified opinion for the third year running, it was explained that
South Ribble Council were the only Council to have received such a notice for issues
that did not relate to financial matters. The Auditors were content to receive the
Council reply at its next scheduled meeting and had amended its original Audit
Findings letter to better reflect the Councils current status in implementing its
management structure.
There would be no interim audit taking place, with the next audit being the scheduled
Annual audit on the Statement of Accounts for the 2018/19 financial year. There was
an admittance that the Shared Services process was not progressing as quickly
mainly down to the added encumbrance of working across two authorities.
In response to concerns from the Committee, the Chief Executive commented that
staff were now starting to feel valued, (evidenced by the recent cultural mapping
exercise and IIP assessment) and that the new ways of blended working would
enhance service delivery and address the growth agenda that the Council would
face in the future.
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
1. That the Scrutiny Committee explores how it scrutinises the work and
outcomes of the Improvement Reference Group.
2. That the Scrutiny Committee looks forward to the Shared Services
appointments being in place in eight months’ time.
3. That a progress report detailing an accurate position on the recommendations
from the Peer Review and External Audit Finding Report be provided to the
next meeting of the Committee.
4. That the External Audit Finding Report be attached to the report to be
presented to Cabinet and Council.
5. That the Scrutiny Committee expresses concern at the slow pace of tackling
the recommendations in the Peer Review and Audit Findings.
6. That a report on the outcomes of the Cultural Mapping work, Investors in
People and Customer Service Excellence Assessments be brought to a future
Committee meeting.
14

Progress report on the senior management re-structure, including a copy
of the agreed leadership and wider officer structure, list of vacant posts,
the interim arrangements currently in place and organisational
development strategy/workforce development plan
The Scrutiny Committee requested a written report to be presented to its next
meeting.

15

Worden Hall - progress update
The Director of Planning and Policy (Jonathan Noad) provided the Committee with
an update on progress relating to Worden Hall. Due to holiday commitments of the
appointed contractor, the process had been delayed by three weeks. However,
following an initial meeting the consultants are currently undertaking a number of

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 30 August 2018

5

surveys and had met with all the relevant stakeholders who have expressed an
interest in using Worden Hall.
A range of options would be determined by the end of September, with a preferred
detailed option to be completed by the end of October for submission to Cabinet and
Scrutiny by the end of the year.
RESOLVED:
That a more detailed progress report be brought back to the next meeting of Scrutiny
Committee.
16

Scrutiny Matters

16a Verbal update on Lancashire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee
The Committee were informed that LCC Committee had not met since the last
meeting.
16
b

Member feedback on meeting(s) attended on behalf of the Committee
There was nothing to report.

16c Scrutiny Forward Plan
The Scrutiny Committee considered by the Forward Plan for 2018/19.
Following a Scrutiny Workshop delivered by North West Employers, a number of
potential topics had been highlighted for further scrutiny and the following task
groups were agreed to be undertaken at the meeting:







Emergency Planning
Commercialisation Strategy
Member Induction
Chorley/Preston/South Ribble – Our Health Our Care
Information sharing with Lancashire County Council
Facilities for Young People and the South Ribble Partnership

RESOLVED (Unanimously):
1. That the Forward Plan for Scrutiny Committee be noted.
2. That the suggested task group topics for 2018/19 be approved.
16
d

Cabinet Forward Plan
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan for the four month period 1
September to 31 December 2018.

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 30 August 2018

6

Chair

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 30 August 2018

Date

